Hall of the House of Representatives

84th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2003

Amendment Form

Amendment No. 1 to House Bill No. 2541.

Amend House Bill No. 2541 as originally introduced:

Page 1, line 27, delete "Class 1" and substitute "Class 1 or Class 4"

AND

Page 2, line 2, delete " Class 1" and substitute " Class 1 or Class 4"

AND

Page 2, delete lines 5 through 8 and substitute the following:

"(5) Collect all Class 1 waste in a separate enclosed container;

(6) Deliver waste collected at the center to a permitted transfer station, solid waste management facility, or landfill as needed, but at least monthly;

(7) Be encouraged to accept a minimum of three (3) types of recyclable materials;"

AND

Page 2, line 10, delete "(7)" and substitute "(8)"

AND

Page 2, delete line 32 and substitute the following:

"(3)(A) Within ten (10) days of receipt of the notice required under subdivision (d)(1) of this section, the department shall inform the person whether the required notice is or is not complete.

(B) If the required notice is complete, the person may begin operating the convenience center.

(C) If the required notice is not complete, the person shall complete the notice before beginning operation of the convenience center.

(e) Operators of convenience centers shall maintain a Level B,

Journeyman's,	license	issued	bу	the	Arkansas	Department	of	Environmental
Quality under	Regulat	ion 27.						

(f)(1) Regional solid waste management districts shall survey each"

The Amendment was read	
By: Representative Judy	
MGF/CDW - 032020030943	
CDW332	Chief Clerk